Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.

Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 (502) 875-2428 phone (502) 875-2845 fax e-mail: fitzKRC@aol.com www.kyrc.org

February 11, 2008

Docket Clerk
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort Kentucky 40601

RECEIVED
FEB 1 2 2008
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re: PSC Case No. 2007-00134

Dear Docket Clerk:

Enclosed please find for filing one original and ten (10) copies of the Direct Testimony of Martin Solomon, and of Citizens for Alternative Water Solutions Motion For Leave to File Tendered Pleading Out of Time.

All parties of record have been served. Thanks in advance for your assistance.

Cordially,

Tom FitzGerald
Counsel for CAWS

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		KECEIVLD
In the Matter of:		FEB 1 2 2008
Application of Kentucky-American Water)	PUBLIC SERVICE
Company, a/k/a Kentucky American Water)	COMMISSION
For Certificate of Convenience and Public)	
Necessity Authorizing Construction of)	Case No. 2007-00134
Kentucky River Station II ("KRS II"),)	
Associated Facilities, and Transmission Line)	

CITIZENS FOR ALTERNATIVE WATER SOLUTIONS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE TENDERED PLEADING OUT OF TIME

Comes the Intervenor Citizens for Alternative Water Solutions CAWS), by counsel, and respectfully moves the Commission to accept this tendered pleading for filing out of time. In support of this motion, the undersigned states as follows:

- 1. By Order of the Commission dated January 16, 2008, parties were permitted a limited additional time, up to and including February 11, 2008, to file with the Commission any new evidence that may aid the Commission in its evaluation of Kentucky-American's application.
- 2. The undersigned had planned to have the pleading hand-delivered for filing, but due to technical problems in producing the pleading and transmitting it, was unable to do so or to fax the document before close of business on February 11.
- 3. All counsel have been served with the pleading and attachments electronically, and have additionally been mailed a hard copy by priority mail rather than first-class mail, so that there is no prejudice to any party in terms of abridging the opportunity to review and to respond to the supplemental direct testimony.
 - 4. Additionally, the pleading is being transmitted for filing via UPS overnight service.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, counsel respectfully requests that this tendered pleading be accepted for filing out of time.

Respectfully submitted,

Tom FitzGerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. P.O. Box 1070 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 (502) 875-2428

Counsel for Citizens for Alternative Water Solutions, Inc. (CAWS)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the original and 10 copies of this motion and the attached tendered Direct Testimony of Martin Solomon have been sent via overnight UPS service to the Commission and that a true and correct copy has been served electronically and by priority mail upon the following individuals this 11th day of February, 2008:

Hon. A.W. Turner Jr. Kentucky-American Water Company 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

Hon. Lindsey Ingram Jr. Hon. Lindsey Ingram, III Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Hon. David E. Spenard Assistant Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Hon. David J. Barberie Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Department of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Hon. David Boehm Boehm, Kurtz and Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 2110 Cincinnati OH 45202

Hon. Jerry Wuetcher Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

Hon. Damon R. Talley P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748

Hon. Barbara K. Dickens Louisville Water Company 550 South Third Street Louisville, KY 40202

Hon. John E. Selent Hon. Edward T. Depp DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Hon. John Hughes 124 W. Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Tom FitzGerald